

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-0273	Version: 1	Name:	Administrative Tower Renovations a Security Risk Assessment	& Campus		
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed			
File created:	2/26/2024		In control:	Financial & Administrative Committee	ee		
On agenda:			Final action:	3/12/2024			
Title:	Resolution authorizing an agreement with HDR, Inc., Chicago, Illinois for professional services to support the Administrative Tower Improvements Project, in the amount of \$285,000.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Proposal, 2. Agreement, 3. HDR Vendor Disclosure Statement						
Date	Ver. Action B	у	Acti	on	Result		

3/12/2024	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
3/7/2024	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the regular agenda	Pass

Resolution authorizing an agreement with HDR, Inc., Chicago, Illinois for professional services to support the Administrative Tower Improvements Project, in the amount of \$285,000.

- As part of the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget Process and Facilities Capital Improvement Plan, the design of the Administrative Tower infrastructure, remodel of multiple State's Attorney Office floors, and security improvements on the Waukegan Campus were authorized.
- Lake County FCS is seeking professional services to revise existing construction documents for the Administrative Tower infrastructure, design the office remodeling of multiple State's Attorney Office floors, and design security improvements and hardening of the Sheriff's Office lobby and Waukegan campus loading docks and vehicle sally ports.
- Lake County FCS is seeking professional services to support our needs for architectural, mechanical, and electrical work for each project.
- In accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, a firm may be selected directly by the County based on a prior satisfactory relationship; the recommended consultant is HDR, Inc.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an agreement with HDR, Inc., Chicago, Illinois, in an estimated amount of \$285,000 including travel expenses.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** as part of the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget Process and Facilities Capital Improvement Plan, Administrative Tower Improvement Project was authorized; and

**WHEREAS,** there is a need for professional services to support the elevator modernization project; and

**WHEREAS,** Lake County has selected HDR, Inc., in accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, 50 ILCS 510/1 et. Seq.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by this Lake County Board, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of Lake County, an agreement, and any amendments, between HDR, Inc. in the amount of \$285,000 for professional services to support the Administrative Tower Improvement Project.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois on March 12, 2024.